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tower Australia - Fogg Dam Jason Beringer Jason.Beringer@arts.monash.edu.au Monash University Australia
Australia - Howard Springs Jason Beringer Jason.Beringer@arts.monash.edu.au Monash University Australia
Lindsay Hutley lindsay.hutley@cdu.edu.au Australia
Australia - Tumbarumba Eva van Gorsel Eva.Vangorsel@csiro.au CSIRO Australia
Ray Leuning Ray.Leuning@csiro.au CSIRO Australia
Australia - Wallaby Creek Jason Beringer Jason.Beringer@arts.monash.edu.au Monash University Australia
Austria - Neustift/Stubai Valley Alexander Cernusca alexander.cernusca@uibk.ac.at Austria
Georg Wohlfahrt Georg.Wohlfahrt@uibk.ac.at University of Innsbruck Austria
Belgium - Brasschaat (De Inslag Ivan Janssens Ivan.Janssens@ua.ac.be Belgium
Forest)
Belgium - Jalhay Louis Frangois francois@astro.ulg.ac.be Belgium
Belgium - Lonzee Marc Aubinet aubinet.m@fsagx.ac.be Belgium
Belgium - Vielsalm Marc Aubinet aubinet.m@fsagx.ac.be Belgium
Botswana - Ghanzi Grass Site Christopher A. CWilliams@clarku.edu University of Maryland Botswana
Williams Baltimore County
Botswana - Ghanzi Mixed Site Christopher A. CWilliams@clarku.edu University of Maryland Botswana
Williams Baltimore County
Botswana - Maun- Mopane Almut Arneth almut.arneth@nateko.lu.se Uni Lund Botswana
Woodland
Brazil - Caxiuana Forest-Almeirim Humberto da Rocha humberto@model.iag.usp.br Brazil
Laonardo Sa leodeane@uol.com.br Brazil
Brazil - Ecotone Bananal Island Humberto da Rocha humberto@model.iag.usp.br Brazil
Brazil - Manaus - ZF2 K34 Alessandro Carioca de alessandro.araujo@falw.vu.nl INPA Brazil
Araujo
Antonio Manzi manzi@inpa.gov.br Brazil
Brazil - Rond.- Faz. Nossa Senhora-i Antonio Manzi manzi@inpa.gov.br Brazil
Parana-pasture
Renata Aguiar rgaguiar@gmail.com Brazil
Brazil - Rond.- Rebio Jaru Ji Parana- Antonio Manzi manzi@inpa.gov.br Brazil
Tower A
Renata Aguiar rgaguiar@gmail.com Brazil
Brazil - Santarem-Km67-Primary Scott Saleska saleska@email.arizona.edu Brazil
Forest
Steven Wolfsy swofsy@seas.harvard.edu Harvard University Brazil
Brazil - Santarem-Km77-Pasture David Fitzjarrald fitz@asrc.cestm.albany.edu Brazil
Brazil - Santarem-Km83-Logged Mike Goulden mgoulden@uci.edu University of California, Irvine Brazil
Forest
Brazil - Sao Paulo Cerrado Humberto da Rocha humberto@model.iag.usp.br Brazil
Canada - BOREAS NSA - Old Black Brian Amiro Brian_Amiro@umanitoba.ca Univ Manitoba Canada
Spruce
Steven Wolfsy swofsy@seas.harvard.edu Harvard University Canada
Canada - British Columbia- Campbell Andrew T. Black andrew.black@ubc.ca University of British Columbia Canada
River - Clearcut Site
Canada - British Columbia- Campbell Andrew T. Black andrew.black@ubc.ca University of British Columbia Canada
River - Mature Forest Site
Canada - British Columbia- Campbell Andrew T. Black andrew.black@ubc.ca University of British Columbia Canada
River - Young Plantation Site
Canada - Eastern Peatland- Mer Peter Lafleur plafleur@trentu.ca Trent University Canada
Bleue
Peter Lafleur plafleur@trentu.ca; Marc- Trent University Canada
Canada - Lethbridge Lawrence B. Flanagan larry.flanagan@uleth.ca University of Lethbridge Canada
Marc-Andre Giasson larry.flanagan@uleth.ca; Marc- Fluxnet-Canada / Universite ~ Canada
Andre.Giasson@sbf.ulaval.ca Laval
Canada - Ontario- Groundhog River- Harry McCaughey mccaughe@post.queensu.ca Queen's University Canada
Mat. Boreal Mixed Wood
Canada - Ontario- Turkey Point M. Altaf Arain arainm@mcmaster.ca McMaster University, School ~ Canada
Mature White Pine of Geography and Earth
Sciences
Canada - Ontario- Turkey Point M. Altaf Arain arainm@mcmaster.ca McMaster University, School ~ Canada
Middle-aged White Pine of Geography and Earth
Sciences
Canada - Ontario- Turkey Point M. Altaf Arain arainm@mcmaster.ca McMaster University, School ~ Canada
Seedling White Pine of Geography and Earth
Sciences
Canada - Ontario- Turkey Point M. Altaf Arain arainm@mcmaster.ca McMaster University, School ~ Canada
Young White Pine of Geography and Earth
Sciences
Canada - Poor Fen Lawrence B. Flanagan larry.flanagan@uleth.ca University of Lethbridge Canada
Canada - Quebec Boreal Cutover Site Hank A. Margolis Hank.Margolis@sbf.ulaval.ca Fluxnet-Canada Canada
Marc-Andre Giasson marc-andre.giasson@sbf.ulaval.ca Fluxnet-Canada / Universite ~ Canada
Laval
Canada - Quebec Mature Boreal Hank A. Margolis Hank.Margolis@sbf.ulaval.ca Fluxnet-Canada Canada
Forest Site
Marc-Andre Giasson marc-andre.giasson@sbf.ulaval.ca Fluxnet-Canada / Universite  Canada
Laval
Canada - Rich Fen Lawrence B. Flanagan larry.flanagan@uleth.ca University of Lethbridge Canada
Canada - Sask.- 1994 Harv. Jack Pine Alan Barr alan.barr@ec.gc.ca Environment Canada Canada



Canada - Sask.- 2002 Harvested Jack Andrew T. Black

Pine

Canada - Sask.- Fire 1977
Canada - Sask.- Fire 1989
Canada - Sask.- Fire 1998

Canada - Sask.- SSA 1975 Harv. Yng

Jack Pine
Canada - Sask.- SSA Old Aspen

Canada - Sask.- SSA Old Black
Spruce

Canada - Sask.- SSA Old Jack Pine

Canada - UCI-1850 burn site

Canada - UCI-1930 burn site

Canada - UCI-1964 burn site

Canada - UCI-1964 burn site wet

Canada - UCI-1981 burn site

Canada - UCI-1989 burn site

Canada - UCI-1998 burn site

Canada - Western Peatland- LaBiche-

Black Spruce/Larch Fen
China - Anhui Huaining
China - Beijing Daxing
China - Changbaishan
China - Dongtan 1

China - Dongtan 2

China - Dongtan 3

China - Duolun_cropland
China - Duolun_grassland
China - Haibei Alpine Tibet site
China - Hunan Yueyang

China - Kubugi_populus forest

China - Kubugi_shrubland

China - Xilinhot fenced steppe (X06)

China - Xilinhot grassland site (X03)

China - Xilinhot Inner Mongolia
fenced typical steppe

Czech Republic - Bily Kriz- Beskidy

Mountains

Czech Republic - Bily Kriz- grassland

Czech Republic - CZECHWET

Denmark - Foulum

Denmark - Lille Valby (Rimi)
Denmark - Risbyholm

Denmark - Soroe- LilleBogeskov
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Xudong Zhang
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Bin Zhao
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Bin Zhao
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Bin Zhao
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Shiping Chen
Shiping Chen
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Shiping Chen
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Shiping Chen
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Environment Canada
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University of California, Irvine
University of California, Irvine
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University of California, Irvine
University of California, Irvine
University of California, Irvine

University of Lethbridge

Fudan University
Fudan University
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Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences

Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Botany, Chinese
Academy of Sciences
Institute of Systems Biology
and Ecology of the Academy
of Sciences of the Czech
Republic

Institute of Systems Biology
and Ecology of the Academy
of Sciences of the Czech
Republic
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of Sciences of the Czech
Republic

Institute of Systems Biology
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of Sciences of the Czech
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Institute of Systems Biology
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of Sciences of the Czech
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of Sciences of the Czech
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Canada
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China
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China
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China
China

Czech Republic

Czech Republic

Czech Republic

Czech Republic

Czech Republic
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Denmark
Denmark
Denmark
Denmark
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Finland - Hyytiala

Finland - Kaamanen wetland

Finland - Siikaneva fen

Finland - Sodankyla

France - Aurade

France - Fontainebleau
France - Grignon (after 6/5/2005)
France - Hesse Forest- Sarrebourg

France - Lamasquere

France - Laqueuille

France - Laqueuille extensive
France - Le Bray (after 6/28/1998)
France - Puechabon

French Guyana - Guyaflux

Germany - Anchor Station Tharandt -
old spruce

Germany - Bayreuth-
Waldstein/WeidenBrunnen
Germany - Gebesee

Germany - Grillenburg- grass station

Germany - Hainich

Germany - Hartheim

Germany - Klingenberg - cropland

Germany - Mehrstedt 1

Germany - Wetzstein

Hungary - Bugacpuszta
Hungary - Matra

Iceland - Gunnarsholt
Indonesia - Palangkaraya
Ireland - Carlowl

Ireland - Dripsey

Israel - Yatir

Italy - Amplero

Italy - Beano 2

Italy - Bonis

Mari Pihlatie, Jukka
Pumpanen

Petri Keronen, Janne
Levula

Timo Vesala

Mika Aurela

Tuomas Laurila
Mika Aurela
Mika Aurela
Tuomas Laurila
Ceschia Eric
Eric Ceschia

Eric Dufréne
Pierre Cellier
André Granier

Ceschia Eric
Eric Ceschia
Katja Klumpp
Katja Klumpp

Denis Loustau
Denis Loustau
Jean-Marc Ourcival
Serge Rambal
Damien Bonal
Christian Bernhofer

Kristina Brust

Thomas Grinwald
Thomas Foken

Corinna Rebmann

Werner Kutsch

Christian Bernhofer
Kristina Brust

Thomas Griinwald
Corinna Rebmann

Werner Kutsch

Helmut Mayer
Jutta Holst
Christian Bernhofer
Kristina Brust

Thomas Griinwald
Axel Don

Corinna Rebmann

Zoltan Nagy
Zoltan Tuba
Zoltan Nagy
Zoltan Tuba

H. Thorgeirsson
Takashi Hirano
Mike Jones
Gerard Kiely

Dan Yakir

Eyal Rotenberg
Dario Papale
Manuela Balzarolo
Riccardo Valentini
Alessandro Peressotti

Giorgio Alberti
Giorgio Matteucci

mari.pihlatie@helsinki.fi,
jukka.pumpanen@helsinki.fi
petri.keronen@helsinki.fi,
janne.levula@helsinki.fi
Timo.Vesala@Helsinki.Fi
mika.aurela@fmi.fi
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Mika.Aurela@fmi.fi
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guyaflux@yahoo.fr
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Tuba.Zoltan@mkk.szie.hu
dori@rala.is
hirano@env.agr.hokudai.ac.jp
mike.jones@tcd.ie
g.kiely@ucc.ie
dan.yakir@weizmann.ac.il
eyal.rotenberg@weizmann.ac.il
darpap@unitus.it
manuela.balzarolo@unitus.it
rik@unitus.it
peressotti@uniud.it

alberti@uniud.it
g.matteucci@isafom.cnr.it

University of Helsinki
University of Helsinki

University of Helsinki

Finnish Meteorological
Institute

Finnish Meteorological
Institute

Finnish Meteorological
Institute

Finnish Meteorological
Institute

Finnish Meteorological
Institute

Centre d'Etudes Spatiales de
la BIOsphére

Centre d'Etudes Spatiales de
la BIOsphére

INRA

Centre d'Etudes Spatiales de
la BIOsphére

Centre d'Etudes Spatiales de
la BIOsphére

INRA, Clermont
Ferrand,France

INRA, Clermont
Ferrand,France

TU Dresden

Institute of Hydrology and
Meteorology
TU Dresden

Max Planck Institute for
Biogeochemistry, Jena,
Germany

Max Planck Institute for
Biogeochemistry, Jena,
Germany

TU Dresden

Institute of Hydrology and
Meteorology

TU Dresden

Max Planck Institute for
Biogeochemistry, Jena,
Germany

Max Planck Institute for
Biogeochemistry, Jena,
Germany

TU Dresden

Institute of Hydrology and
Meteorology

TU Dresden

Johann Heinrich von Thinen
Institute

Max Planck Institute for
Biogeochemistry, Jena,
Germany

Szent Istvan University
Szent Istvan University
Szent Istvan University
Szent Istvan University

Hokkaido University

University of Tuscia
Univ. Viterbo - Italy
University of Tuscia

CNR ISAFOM & IBAF

Finland
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Germany
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Italy - Borgo Cioffi

Italy - Castellaro

Italy - Castelporziano

Italy - Collelongo- Selva Piana
Italy - Island of Pianosa

Italy - La Mandria

Italy - Lavarone (after 3/2002)
Italy - Lecceto

Italy - Malga Arpaco

Italy - Monte Bondone

Italy - Nonantola

Italy - Renon/Ritten (Bolzano)
Italy - Roccarespampani 1
Italy - Roccarespampani 2

Italy - San Rossore

Italy - Sardinia/Arca di Noe

Italy - Vigevano

Italy - Zerbolo-Parco Ticino-
Canarazzo

Japan - Mase paddy flux site,
Tsukuba, Japan (MSE)
Japan - Takayama

Japan - Teshio Experimental Forest

Japan - Tomakomai National Forest

Korea - Gwangneung Coniferous
Forest

Korea - Haenam

Netherlands - Cabauw

Netherlands - Haastrecht

Netherlands - Horstermeer

Netherlands - Langerak

Netherlands - Loobos

Netherlands - Lutjewad

Netherlands - Molenweg

Poland - Polwet
Portugal - Espirra
Portugal - Mitra (Evora)

Portugal - Mitra IV Tojal
Republic of Congo - Tchizalamou

Giorgio Matteucci
Paul di Tommasi
Vincenzo Magliulo
Giovanni Manca
Guenther Seufert

Dario Papale

Luca Belelli

Giorgio Matteucci
Francesco Vaccari
Franco Miglietta
Fabio Petrella
Barbara Marcolla
Damiano Gianelle
Roberto Zampedri
Lorenzo Genesio
Antonio Raschi
Paolo Stefani
Barbara Marcolla
Damiano Gianelle
Roberto Zampedri
Teodoro Georgiadis
Leonardo Montagnani
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Russia - Cherskii

Russia - Chokurdakh
Russia - Fyodorovskoye wet spruce
stand

Russia - Ubs Nur- Hakasija-grassland

Russia - Ubs Nur- Hakasija-
recovering grassland

Russia - Ubs Nur-Hakasija- Site 3

Russia - Zotino

Slovak Republic - Tatra

South Africa - Skukuza- Kruger
National Park

Spain - El Saler
Spain - El Saler-Sueca
Spain - Las Majadas del Tietar

Spain - Llano de los Juanes

Spain - Vall d'Alinya

Sweden - Abisko
Sweden - Degero

Sweden - Fajemyr (NECC)

Sweden - Flakaliden

Sweden - Norunda

Sweden - Skyttorp

Sweden - Skyttorpl young
Sweden - Stordalen Forest-
Mountain Birch

Switzerland - Oensingenl grass
Switzerland - Oensingen2 crop
Taiwan - TARI (TWTARI)

UK - Auchencorth Moss- Scotland
UK - East Saltoun

UK - Easter Bush- Scotland

UK - Griffin- Aberfeldy-Scotland

UK - Hampshire

UK - Hertfordshire

UK - Pang/ Lambourne (forest)
UK - Tadham Moor

USA - AK - Atgasuk

USA - AK - Barrow

USA - AK - Bonanza Creek, 1920
Burn site near Delta Junction

USA - AK - Bonanza Creek, 1987
Burn site near Delta Junction

USA - AK - Bonanza Creek, 1999
Burn site near Delta Junction

USA - AK - Ivotuk

USA - AZ - Audubon Research Ranch

USA - AZ - Flagstaff - Managed
Forest

USA - AZ - Flagstaff - Unmanaged
Forest

USA - AZ - Flagstaff - Wildfire
USA - AZ - Santa Rita Mesquite
USA - AZ - Walnut Gulch Kendall
Grasslands

USA - CA - Blodgett Forest
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